

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 75263 Version: 1 Name: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an

Agreement for a Freight Railroad Preservation Program Grant for the Troy Drive Railroad Bridge Reconstruction Project (State Project ID 0492-20-08) with the State of Wisconsin Department of

Transportation

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/22/2022 In control: Engineering Division

On agenda: 1/3/2023 Final action: 1/17/2023

Enactment date: 1/18/2023 Enactment #: RES-23-00030

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Agreement for a Freight Railroad Preservation

Program Grant for the Troy Drive Railroad Bridge Reconstruction Project (State Project ID 0492-20-

08) with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation. (18th AD)

**Sponsors:** Satya V. Rhodes-Conway, Charles Myadze

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/17/2023	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Unanimously	Pass
1/4/2023	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
1/3/2023	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
12/22/2022	1	Engineering Division	Referred for Introduction	

#### **Fiscal Note**

The 2023 Adopted Capital Budget includes a project for Troy Drive Railroad Bridge (Munis # 11868). The budget includes \$1,342,200 in GF GO Borrowing and \$3,068,800 in state sources for design and construction in 2023. The proposed resolution would authorize the City to accept a state grant and execute an agreement. No additional appropriation is required.

#### **Title**

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Agreement for a Freight Railroad Preservation Program Grant for the Troy Drive Railroad Bridge Reconstruction Project (State Project ID 0492-20-08) with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation. (18th AD)

### **Body**

Engineering Division submitted an application for State funds under the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) Freight Railroad Preservation Program (FRPP).

The project is to replace a railroad bridge over Troy Drive (State Railroad Structure # 259), and reconstruct Troy Drive to include street, curb & gutter, terrace and sidewalk on both sides. The project was awarded a state grant that will reimburse 80% of participating design & construction costs. Design and construction is scheduled for 2023-2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement for a Freight Railroad Preservation Program Grant for the Troy Drive Railroad Bridge Reconstruction Project (State Project ID 0492-20-08) with the State of Wisconsin Department of

File #	<b>#</b> : 75263	. Version:	1

Transportation.